Business carried on by the Company and its subsidiaries with the details of branches or 
units, if any;  

The Company is a non-deposit taking non-banking financial company - micro finance institution 
("NBFC-MFI") registered with Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") under the Reserve Bank of India 

Issue of 18,750 (Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) rated, unlisted, secured, 
senior, redeemable, taxable, transferable non-convertible debentures, each having a face 
value of Rs. 25,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand), aggregating upto Rs. 
46,87,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Six Crore Eighty Seven Lakh and Fifty Thousand) 
on a private placement basis (the “Issue”). 

Act, 1934, bearing registration number B-04.00027 dated March 06, 2013 and is engaged in the 
business of microfinance. 

The main objects and the primary objectives of the Company shall be to operate a sustainable

[...]

Date of passing of resolution in 
annual general meeting, 
authorizing the offer of securities 

5th August 2019 

Kind of securities offered (i.e. 
whether share or debenture) and 
class of security; the total number 
of shares or other securities to be 
issued 

18,750 (Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) rated, 
unlisted, secured, senior, redeemable, taxable, transferable, non-
convertible debentures denominated in INR each having a face 
value of INR 25,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) and 
aggregating to a face value of INR 46,87,50,000 (Indian Rupees 
Forty Six Crore Eighty Seven Lakh and Fifty Thousand) (the 
"Debentures" or "NCDs") 

Price at which the security is being 
offered, including premium if any, 
along with justification of the price 

The Debentures are being offered at a face value of INR 25,000 
(Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) per Debenture. 

Not applicable as each Debenture is a non-convertible debt 
instrument which is being issued at face value. 

Name and address of the valuer 
who performed valuation of the 
security offered, and basis on 
which the price has been arrived 
at along with report of the 
registered valuer 

Not applicable as the Debentures are non-convertible debt 
instruments which are being offered at a face value of INR 25,000 
(Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per Debenture. 

Relevant date with reference to 
which the price has been arrived 
at 
[Relevant Date means a date at 
least 30 days prior to the date on 
which the general meeting of the 
Company is scheduled to be held] 

Not applicable as each Debenture is a non-convertible debt 
instrument which is being issued at a face value of INR 25,000 
(Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per Debenture. 

The class or classes of persons to 
whom the allotment is proposed to 
be made 

Foreign portfolio investors registered with the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014 or

[...]

Not applicable as the Debentures are non-convertible debt 
instruments being issued at a face value of INR 25,000 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) per Debenture. 

Amount, which the Company 
intends to raise by way of 
proposed offer of securities 

Rs. 46,87,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crore Eighty Seven Lakh 
and Fifty Thousand) 

Terms of raising of securities:  

Duration, if 
applicable: 

5 (five) years from the Deemed Date of 
Allotment. 

The proposed interest payment and 
redemption schedules are set out in 
Annexure V. 

Rate of Interest 
and Step Up Rate 

Rate of Interest:

[...]

Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid- up  
686,99,648 Equity shares of Rs.10/- each 68,69,96,480.00  
3,000,000 0.0001% Compulsory Convertible 
Preference Shares (CCPS) of Rs.10/- each 

3,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL         71,69,96,480.00  

Size of the Present Offer Rs. 46,87,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Six Crore Eighty Seven Lakh and 
Fifty Thousand) 

Paid-up Capital: 

a. After the offer: 

b. After the 
conversion of 
Convertible 
Instruments (if 
applicable) 

INR 71,69,96,480.00/- 

Not Applicable as each Debenture is a non-convertible debt instrument 
which is being issued at face value